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Septenber 16, 1968

Mrs. Henry S. Edmunds

Historic Charleston Foundation

51 Meeting Street

Charleston, South Carolina 29401

Dear Mrs. Edmurds:

Although through a serles of circumstances and mishaps 12 Wentworth has turned into
one of my greater idiocies, I am not one to disclaim my debts of folly. Usually
these are demanded in one lump sum, but our predicament is one not only of
continuing cost in insurance and taxes, but constant worry about the condition of
the property (and its inherent harassments) as well as about the probable monetary
loss. The enclosed notice, which we understand and recognize as to everyone's

best interest, is but the last of many incidents causing me anxieties, which.I

seek to avoid since my heart attack.

Had the costs of the renovation not been greatly more than anticipated or had the
money , upon which your local building and loan association had informally agreed,
been available when we decided to proceed, the house would now be restored. Had
Mr. Newbury and I not had subsegquent illnesses which contended against our further
personal consideration of the property, we should still be interested.

Such was not the case, and we of necessity decided to sell. Unfortunately, there
have been no inferested buyers, as far as we know, due to the costs of restoration.
One of the larger items of cost and maintenance is the porches, which the Foundation
stated were to be retained and which condition we accepted. You will recall in our
initlal interview that our original architect concept was their removal. Subse-
qQuently, this provision was one of the reasons for Mr. Henry Zenke's decision not

to buy from us and still is one which Mr. Edward Ball tells us has been an obstacle
in discussions with potential purchasers. Certainly they are the greatest hazard in
the present condition of the building. I have no opinion as to whether a buyer could
be found in the time allowed us if the Society were to exclude this stipulation.

The position in which we Tind ourselves is our own making and through no fault of
others. But we are determined to remedy the situation, if not financially at least
for our peace of mind. _

In conforming with our covenant with the Foundation, this is our notice that we

intend to demolish the bullding at 12 Wentworth Street as required by the City of
Charleston. We have no wish to spend further money and hope to reduce present taxes
and insurance, holding the lot itself (at its reduced value) as an investment. Are
there restrictions and do we have further obligations to the Society as to disposition
such as sale, use, or gpproval of a new structure once the existing building is . |
removed? : ' _



WACHOVIA BANK AND TRUST COMPANY

SHEET No. 2

Mrs., Henry 3. Edmunds
Septerber 16, 1968

By copy of thls letter, we are asking Mr. Ball to contact yocu to determine if the
Society would waive the retention of the porches should he have an Interested party.
In the meantime, we are making inquiries to secure bids from wrecking companies to
comply with the City's orders.

We regret the necessity for such actlon because we, as you know, have been most-
interested in Charleston for many years and, more recently, the work of the

Society, and the Ansorbore project, in whose restoratlon we had hoped to partilcipate.
Especially would we thank you for your perscnal assistance and interest. We only
regret that all our efforts will, in the end, represent much less than that with
which we started. For this we feel gullfy but not responsible.

Sincerely,

Ctet Tt

Robert N. Walden
Vice President

RNW/ e
CC: Mr., John A. Jessen

My, Edward R. Ball
Me. H. A, DeCosta, Jr.
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”?,Ekmmember 16, 1968

Mr. H. A. DeCosta, Jr. -
93 C Spring Street =~ -
Charleston, South Carolina

Dear Mr. DeCosta'

 The attached ietter‘Wlll inform you how’ tne aream.becomes a nlghtmare._ One of
~our happler memories of the whole affalr 1s your advice and. a551stance when we

were plannlng and we are sorry it all came to naught

Already you have wasted tlme in counsel ‘and estimate and yet we ask anothnr favor

- We have the names of wrecking companies from ‘the Charleston telenhone directory
but we know you have more personal knowledge of these companies or nerhaps other s

individuals who might be 1nrerested in: demollshlng 12 Wéntwortn

: we are, of course, 1nterested in mak;ng any loss on: thls investment as small as -

p0551ble. We hope that you might advise us on-the follow1ng

1. Someone who' has knowledge and use of materlals to bid on the
demolition at the least expense tolus 1n view of the salvage of old
- brick, lumber, beams, etc. : :

2. Someone rcllable to do the demolltlon salvaglng and. storlng of: -
the materials to be used in a. smaller new. bulldlng less. expensive ‘than
renovatién costs, provzded this is permitted by .the Foundation. = Should .
it be that a further, but less expenditure would enable us” to reallze T
a.more equltable settlement we. nught be . lnterested

- We realize this is a further 1mp0a1tlon but would apor601ate again’ the advice whlch '

Jﬁﬂ can glve us fPOW experisence. .

s cerely,

Lor 1/ Z”ZW‘/

-+ TRobert N. Walden
Vice President

- Mr. Edward R. Ball.
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Ta Mr. Robert N. Walden & Edward Newbury

S GUIN PREME .
o ~

' THE CITY OF CHARLESTON

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION

_ ‘Charleston, S. C
44 SEP o8y

19

o

(Name of Owner or Occupant)

' Address 1401 Brlarcreek Rd., Charlotte, N.. C. '

- YOU WILL PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the promises known as No 12 Wentworth St.

3-gStory Brick . VACAND ... Street, Chaﬁeston, S. C, h-x‘ been- inspected 'u'ﬂ the

following defects have been found:

Thié building is vacant, open_to the public, a fire and health hazard,

dllapldated and. 75% deteriorated. UNFIT FOR HUMAN HABITATION.'

Repalr to _meet the City Housindg, plumblnq & electrlcal codes ox .

»

DEMOLISH.,

The mat‘ers should be remedied forthwith and unless the same is done within 30

~ days from the date hereof, the matter will be. handled as reqmred by law. It is urged upon you that you
 take immediate steps to remedy this, o - - _ :

ThlS notice is given so that you can avaxl yourself of the opportumty to. protect your buﬂdmcr and

avoid legal action as. provided by the statutes and C1ty Ordmances

Purchase Building Penmts for all }obs to be done at City Engmeers ofﬁce

Upon complenon of these necessary repan-s notzfy thJs department at 722—72.5‘7

J/MM .

Pubhc S /and Housmg Officer - .




Februaryflﬁ,l1968~

Lo

Mr. Rﬁbért N;.Walﬁen

. Vice President.

Wachovia Bank and Trust Gempany
Charlotte 1 .
North Carolina 28201

: s}ear My, wamen»«

I am 86 sgrry 1o hear about Mr. Newbury -it has*beén
a very bad time for the two of you.‘- 3

, ;ﬁ Wentworth utrﬁét logks p@rfeetly terrlble but b S
'thxnk I have a purchaser who is ready to buy. I hope that

-~ we will be able to forward an offer to you within the next
two or three weeks., If this does not materialise we can
_‘have further discussions on the. buiiﬁlng¢ 1 do not. thlnk
. the Foundation wants-to buy it back but we are as anxious
as you to See it purchased and restared, I am very hopeful
ahaut thls prospectn _ o . :

 Sincerely yoursy.

Mrs. S ﬂenry ?ﬁmunds o
ﬁlPPQtOF R | R
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4 o May 26, 1967

Mrs, Henry S. Edmunds

Historic Charleston Foundation
51 Meeting Street

Charleston, South Carclina

Dear Mrs. Edmunds:

What a twelve months our ownership of 12 Wentworth has been!

March 29 Binder on house

April 25 First Federal Savings & Loan Association indicated
“they would handie loan

April 27 House purchased

June 9 Submitted plan to DeCosta

July 26 Estimate of DeCosta received

Aungust 1 Submitted to First Federal

August 10 First Federal unable to make loan which they
' felt reasonable because funds were unavailable
September 20 First Federal advised funds would not be available
wntil spring, 1967, if then
October Decision to go ahead, completed working
drawings and changes
November 15 Revised plans to DeCosta
November 14  Plans, specs, financial statement submitted
to Mr. Walter Andrews of Stephenson-Zimmerman & Co,
November 17 Secretary to Mr. Andrews acknowledged recelipt
and that he would write after December 1 {no reply to date)
December 29  RNW heart attack ' ,
Jan. L, 1967 DeCosta submitted revised estimate _
May 1 RNW returned to work part-time. Decision to sell,
Interested party, who had recuested we advise if
we did sell, asks for several weeks before putting
" house in hands of broker. '
May 21 See attached City of Charleston notice

I cannot possibly bring the house up to code in the period specified
even if I intended to do so, which I do not. Alse I am sure that
this will affect adversely the prospective buyer, whom I have
advised, as well as any other. Considering the time that the

house has been on the market and restoration pending, I have

1ittle hope of selling the house quickly.



Mrs. Henry S. Edmunds Page 2 May 26, 1967

T realize of course thé need for codes and such regulations
as are being enforced. But after standing 115 years, I feel
that the house should not collapse on my good faith and
intentions. I am really not up bo-stuvh-pressure just now and,
in my present pigque, I amw to_demolishy hold the land
as investment without furth apital reguired, or build later
more cheaply than I can restore now,

In all seriousness, do you have any recommendations,

Sincerely,

@n%—%x’fzw

Robert N, Walden



Auguat 1, 1966

Y, J. Harold Minson, Viee Pregident
Piprst Federal Savings & Loan Assoeciation
3h Broad Street _

Charleston; South Cavclins

Dear Ye. Iﬁinaena

Upsn our return from vaaaﬁieﬁ we ha.d & ¢all from H. A, DeCostay Jr. whe
wes leaving on vagation this week and who stated that he had preliminayy
eatinates on the reawmtian of 12 Wentworth.

We met with him on Saﬁwdw and stdll have neb mam&*@d from tha figures
vhich were presented. We have nob mada a detalled study, bub are sure
that we ecan reduce the costs withoul materislly affecting sppesrance or
velue, This is principally on the ground flosr where we had 1llusions of
grendéuwr, However a hasty review also raveals. omigsions and wdniman
allowances, and it 18 my belief that satisfactory restoration sg
sontemplated will not be achievad for less than $hO-L5,000. Of cowse, we
shall immedistely begin to make ¢hanges %o reduce woste but, guite frankly,
as the eventusl purpose 18 our own o¢cupdncy, we ghall not be intevested in
developing the propesrty if mnavatirm oan not be achieved to a degree
aa%iafwhwy to us. .

To make our decision, we need to have the answers to two qnw%i@m:

What we ean afferd to do and, as regavds to the nedessary
Finanting, what your associabion would be willing to do?

You will £ind sttached 2 schedule "Finapeing of 12 Wantwamh Street”, which

is ouy proposal te you. I would explain to you that it is ouwr imenmm

to retire the loan in 4 3 » 5 year period, which will explain our ealoulstions
&b the botbtom of tha page, bub the period of the losn is to allow for
emergencies. You have our fimancisl statements (which have not changed except
in the following exceptions) ahd we can meet pmaeri’bad payments from indoms,
We borrawed 38,500 against Waehovia Bank snd Trust Company stosk, This has
been redused to $6,000 with $3,000 on hand to be spplied upon neich renewsl

of note, which has no repaymetit schedule and which will be psid in full prior
to mortgaze payments beglmning., Owr further equity will be obieined fyom cash
on hand, vedemption of U, S. Savings bonds, and bonuses., (We intend to fupnish
genaral conbractor with certain items such sa lighting fiztures, sppliances,
floor coverings, ebe., which we can purchase move economicdlly because of owp
positions, bub would give evidence of these costs by pald bills,)



¥Mp. J. Harold Mingon o Page <2-
Firgt Federal Savings & Loan Assopiaztion Avgust 1, 1966

L2

Cur proposal is therefors, af & wmaxipum loan of 330,000, less if possibla,
with owners investing & minimum of &:2@ ,000, Should thers be a change in our
income, we feel that we could reduce from other investments the amount of
principal to adjust equity and paymenis to your satisfaction. We do nob
wish or find it advamagem ab this time to sell such stocks as we oswn, bub
would not dispose of any ssgets without your approval or applying them to the
loan.

You have on hand floor plans and I snclose copies of our and MNe, Delosta's
proposals as well 5@ his estimate by items, both of which will be revised
but which I hope will be adequate for your purposes at this time to indicate
what loan the assoeistion will be willing Yo cousider, the answer we nead to
meké our own decision. Tt will bs necessary for you to advise ug of whab
plang and how detailed the spamﬁcatiaus vou wlill require if we can come

to some a.gremn&-. _

wa are awsre of ‘hhs prasmt meney situstion amﬂ ‘th&t only ymz oan ﬁacid& what
is a veasonsble investment on your pard in such an undertaking, We do
appreciate any considerstion given cur proposal and feel that we can meet our
obligation a8 outlired, = If theréiare any questions, please ¢all me. I
realize further conferences wi}_l be naedsd baﬁ h@ga that this pmlﬁminamr
infemtim 'aill sui’fiae. .

Simarel? y@'ara,

Rebert N, Walden

FFiea - Charlotte 376-0231
Home « Charlobtte 5374621



3

FINANCING OF 12 WENTWORTH STREET

B . . L )
" Cogt of Property e : $ﬁ,5@6
 Rensvablon 500
Iﬁv&atm ' o | $50,000
m@m Coat of Properhy $8,500
. Cash (minm.) 11;599 . _
Lean o , B $30,000

‘Laam $3@,m ﬁr 10 years $3 000 par ysar $ES£3 month
Interést @ 6% cm $30,000 $1§{!0 per year $150 month (initiglly)

$400 month -

Antiaip&tad rent (not guamntew bub inten&a& 4o be slso applieci in part wholly -
to lﬁm) ~ House  $175 month
Apt, 15 month _

_$35 month

Ambicipated payments on prineipel $500 menth - $6,000 year
o N _ L X 5 yours
$30,000
$6,000 % 3 years ' . o $18,000 |
Sale of Gh&rlatﬁa property, minimum | 12,000
(1951 ﬁme_sﬁmm $20,000 plus Wmmm-)' o $30,000
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4 May, 1966
i !

My, Zobert N. VWalden, : : _ .
Vice Fresident, L . o ;
Fachovia National Bank, o : o
'ﬂﬁﬁwiﬁm”ﬁg \,a,

Dedr M. ;ui@éns

' I ﬁlﬁ@usqyﬁ yeur pians fer 12 Wentworth Streoot with ‘
Samiel Go Stoney, architectural aﬁV1sar to ﬂzstaric Charieston
Foundations We are delighted with your fine plans, however,
the commititee feels that you should seriousliy consider making
heavy Sﬁ?&l&?t brick columns instead of arches on the lower level
of the piazzas, 1 believe that if you have scome of the stucco
pav1wg at the base of the columns ehipped away yeu wxli f;nd that

his was the orlglnal treatmenta

~ 1 ieuve ﬁharie&tﬁn about l@th_mayo- Ar@ yau plaﬁsing 1o be -
in the Clty hetw¢eﬁ now and then” - You may w1sh ﬁﬁ ﬁlSCHSm this
Wlth ne. ‘ o

Jg.Sincerely<yaurs?

MPS# Be ﬁenry @dmunds
ﬁlreetor o

P




WACHOVIA

BANK AND TRUST COMPANY

A " CHARLDTTE, NORTH CARGQLINA 28201

" “March 25, 1966

Mrs., S. Henry Edmunds,
Executive Secretary
Historic Charleston Foundation

51 Meeting Street
Charleston, South Carolina

Dear Mrs. Edmunds:

Enclosed is my check for $500 payable to Elizabeth Johnson, Agent
for binder on 12 Wentworth Street. I talked with Mr. DeCosta.

today and he gave me figures om our initial repairs. T talked

with him about some changes on the ground floor where I feel that

we should perhaps go te brick columns and arches. This, of course,
will have to cleared with the Foundation, which we intend to do.

He is going ahead and give me sketches and proposals. I will submit
them to you when received. '

Thank you. for all of your time and effort in our behalf.
Very truly yours,

Robert N, Walden
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CHARLESTON, S. C.

February 22, 1966

6mejuamu'6;#@b gf;@‘B

Mrs. S, Henry Edmurds,
Exscutlive Secretary
Eisteric Charleston Foundatlion

51 Meeting Street
Charleston, South Carolina

Dear Mrs. Edmunds:

 The approximate cost of furnishing all labor and materials
necessary to execute the below outlined renovations to Wo, 12 Went-
worth Street Will be ===ee-ermrecenccurcicucccrcran—— $ 8,350,00.

FIRST FLOOR

WES’B 36614 Aot

JfOno pair French doors to. porch to match existing doors.
-~ Remove closet and picture moulding.
‘‘‘‘‘ - Restore grate fireplace and install new grate.
- Install new cement hearth,
-. Rehang eloset door te north west room..
.. Remove plaster ceiling and replaster over metal lath.
= Secure plaster cornice and repair carnice areund chimney breast,
~- Hepalpr-plaster walls, '
Install lock on dooer to hall.
Install: locks on French Doors.
Repair window sill. .
Minor repsirs to woodwork,
Adjust sliding doors.
Palint walls,eailing and woodwork with three coats of paint.
Floor sanding,
Remove paint from mantel,
Install-one pair blinds removed from second floor,

-

EA.ST RGQM - 88 g, OORLD,:_Q-VMGckme«D _M% )\p.e_a,& \&D Jl& cgwyu au“'(-\_ )
Ons pair French doors .to perch to match existing doors.

Remove closet and plcture moulding,

Restore grate fireplace and install new grate.

Rehang closet door to north west room,

Secure plaster cornlce and repair cornice around chimney breast,



EAS’I‘ RO@M (Cont.)
mepl aem

Repair plaster walls. ;

Install lock on door to hall.

-Imstall locks on French doors.

Repair windew sill,

Minor repalrs to weoodwork.

Adjust sliding doors,

Paint walls, ceiling and woodwork with three coats of psint,
Floor sanding.

Remove paint frem mantel,

NORTH WEsT ROOM

Remove loose paint from walls and celling.

NORTH EAST ROOM |
Réﬁbieliéésé'paint from walls and ceiling.

STAIR RALL

Bamove bath fixtures and partltion,

Restore steps. "
Plaster-nﬂzon TS S Y Pgen —

SECOND FLOOR
EAST . ROOH -
Install one pair French doors.

STAIR BALL -

Remove . enclosure between stepa.
Restore steps to atilc.

Remove transom agf door.
Install window on landing.

| GROUND FLOOR

Tnstall’ wreught iren gates at front, #3Yo

Construet arch at entrance. 54@
Construct wrought iron shdpwood steps at rear in accordance with sketeh,
Remove wooden additions at rear,

Repoint loose brieck work.

FRONT PORCHES £19900 Cem )j’ﬁ:
Remove steps, square columns and fluted columns.




PRONT PORCHES (Comt.)

Install round colummns of proper design where necessary,

Repair all framing where hecessary. -

Replace all floorinmg on firat and second floors with pressure treat-

ed new flooring or heart long leaf old floeoring.

Replesce all balusters and realls where necessary with those of proper
‘design,

Repair porch ceilings.

Apply one coat of paint to porches.

ROOF cund. ‘X~ Lo =H 585 06
Repalr slate roef and brick parapets.

Replace entire porch roof with 40 1b, tin roofing.
Install galvanized gutters amd down spouts on front and rear.

. ”_Tha contractér wlll carry Workments Compensation and.centractor's
Liability Insurance. _ N :

We thank you for this imguiry and trust that the above will
meet with your approval, _

Very truly yours,

A DeCosta, Jv. 7




s | Date of Inspeg;tion

1\_\‘\ \%
I

REPORT OF ANNUAL INSPECTION

EASEMENT/COVENANT PROPERTIES
OF HISTORIC CHARLESTON FOUNDATION

1. Address: 12 Wentlpesgr ST

2. -Name of Property:

3. Owner: : EE.\LOLAQ;. {y. & .

4. Have there been any alterations or changes to the exterior of the building without perm1ssmn‘?
Yes - No Vv If yes, describe below.

5. Have there been any changes to the use or density of the property?
Yes No v/ If yes, describe below.

6. Have there been any subdlwsmns or construction of any buildings on adjoining grounds?
Yes No v i yes, descrlbe below.

7. Have there been any other changes without permission as prohlblted in the easement/covenant

document? _ L
Yes ' No v | Ifyes, describe below.
8. Comments: _ MmiNoe. e ?NIJT
V&’m& cooal Ty PE Pomtide ol WeeT  epe
Signature of inspecting officer: _ Ny 44 ,() /{,(W

Reviewed by:




Aprll 9, 1992

Mr. Chl Diep
12 Wentworth Street
Charleston, S.C. 29401

RE: 12 Wentworth Street
Covenant Inspection

Dear Chi:.

As you Know Historic Charleston Foundation as a former owner of
your property holds protective covenants thereon. = Although we
periodically check the condition of the building, we are now
pursuing a policy of annual record inspection of the building
exterlor and the associated grounds. I am enclosing a copy of our
‘Annual Report of Inspection on 12 Wentworth Street.

“As noted on the report I found the building to be in a good state
of repair. We are pleased that the shutter and window damage has
been repaired. We noted the replacement of the damaged chlmney and
the repaired roof and feel both were completed with sens1t1v1ty to
the ex1st1ng historic fabric.

If you are contemplatlng future work, we require a conmpleted
request for alteration form be returned to our office at 11 Fulton
Street. For your convenience, a copy of this form is enclosed.

‘This letter and the Report of Annual Inspectlon have become a

matter of record. The Foundation 1is appreciative of vyour
compliance with our covenants and yvour stewardshlp of this historic

property. If we may be of assistance in your care of this
bulldlng, please do not hesitate to contact us. :

Sincerely yours,

O athan Poston .

Enclosure

THE FRANCES R. EDMUNDS CENTER FOR HISTORIC PRESERVATION
108 Meeting Street + Charleston, South Carolina, 29401 » (80}) 723.3646 » FAX (803) 577-2067




#

Covenant Property Condition Report
(HFurricane Hugo)

N

Name of Structure

Address 12 Wentworth Street

owner Chi Diep - Manager

Was owner contacted? no. Spoke with worker

Comments: - Previously structure was subdivided into
apartments., " Because of loss, owner has plans to refinish.
interior of apartments and replace appliances. ' '

Condition: Minor damage to windows. 50% shutter loss. . 40%
roof covering loss. 1 out of 2 chimneys damaged. 20% loss of
damaged chimney. Mechanical damage to interior of structure.
(loss of appliances.) ' :

Surveyed by: Scott and Bennett 11-20-89



TO: JHP
FROM:  MEV W

RE: 12 WENTWORTH ST.

DATE: 6/22/94

I INSPECTED THE WORK THAT WAS DONE AT 12 WENTWORTHL ON THE

THIRD FLOOR, SOUTH FACADE, WEST SIDE, THE WINDOW FRAME WAS

REPAIRED DUE TO TERMITE OR DECAY DAMAGE. THE BRICKWORK BELOW

THE SILL WAS REPAIRED AND DOES NOT MATCH THE TOOLING OF THE
REST OF THE HOUSE.



